Population is a generalization area consisting of: objects/subjects that have certain qualities and 

characteristics determined by researchers to be studied and then conclusions drawn (Sugiyono, 2019: 

126). 

The total population determined by the author is 127 (one hundred twenty seven) 7 Front Office staff 

consisting of, 1 Front Office Manager, 1 Front Office Supervisor, 3 Front Desk Agents, 2 Concierges, 

and 120 visiting guests. to the Swiss-Belinn hotel Jalan Surabaya Medan. 

Sample 

Sugiyono (2018 : 127) the sample is part of the number and characteristics of the population.